

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FLORIDA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF CITIZENS AND  
LEGISLATORS IN THE FOURTEEN HEALTH CARE  
FREEDOM STATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

---

NICHOLAS C. DRANIAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLINT D. BOLICK  
DIANE COHEN  
CHRISTINA SANDEFUR  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CTR. FOR CONST. GOV'T  
500 E. Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
P: (602) 462-5000/F: (602) 256-7045  
ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org

LINDA W. KNIGHT  
GULLETT SANFORD  
ROBINSON & MARTIN PLLC  
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 1700  
Nashville, TN 37201  
P: (615) 244-4994/F: (615) 256-6339  
lknight@gsrm.com

GEOFFREY D. TALMON  
TALMON LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
910 W. Main Street, Suite 358  
Boise, ID 83702  
P: (208) 841-9481/F: (208) 906-8650  
gtalmon@talmonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Because the Individual Mandate violates the principle of state sovereignty, Courts should not hesitate to strike it down or limit its reach .....	9
II. The federal government does not have unlimited implied power under the “letter and spirit” of the Constitution .....	14
III. The principle of state sovereignty limits federal power and guarantees states an exclusive area of <i>substantive</i> legal authority, in addition to structural autonomy under the “letter and spirit” of the Constitution.....	17
IV. The exclusive fields of law reserved to the states under the principle of state sovereignty include laws, such as Health Care Freedom Laws, which check and balance claims of implied federal power by protecting constitutional liberty.....	21
V. Especially in Health Care Freedom States, the Individual Mandate clearly violates the principle of state sovereignty .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. Alternatively, the Individual Mandate should be ruled unenforceable in Health Care Freedom States because of the constitutional limitations imposed by this Court on the doctrine of implied preemption.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acme, Inc. v. Besson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 1 (D. N.J. 1935) .....	25
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011) ....	18, 19, 21
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. &amp; State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	16
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	28
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	24, 29, 31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23, 27, 29, 31, 32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1964) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hertz Drivurself Stations v. Siggins</i> , 58 A.2d 464 (Pa. 1948).....	7
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	28
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Recl. Assn.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	26
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2579 (2009) .....	12
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 383 U.S. 641 (1966).....	12
<i>Lambert v. Yellowly</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926) .....	25
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	25
<i>Magill v. Brown</i> , 16 F. Cas. 408 (E.D. Pa. 1833) .....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass 2010) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984).....	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	15
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	7
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	24
<i>Merrell v. Joe Bullard Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 529 So.2d 943 (Ala. 1988) .....	15
<i>Munn v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	7
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	10, 26
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11, 16, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869) .....	25
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	24
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ....	8, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ....	11, 12
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1880) .....	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	28
<i>Z.B. v. Ammonoosuc Cmty. Health Servs.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13058 (D. Me. July 13, 2004) .....	10

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 18115 .....	31
Ariz. Const. Art. XXVII, § 2 (2011) .....	5
A.R.S. § 36-1301 (2011) .....	5
O.C.G.A. § 31-1-11 (2011) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Code § 39-9001 (2011) .....	5
Ind. Code § 4-1-12-3 (2011).....	5
2011 Kan. ALS 114 (2011) .....	5
La. R.S. § 22:1018 (2011).....	5
§ 1.330 R.S. Mo. (2011) .....	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-36-45 (2011).....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 420-N:1 (2011) .....	5
Oh. Const. Art. I, § 21 (2011).....	5
Okla. Const. Art. II, § 37 (2011) .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-1016 (2011) .....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 63M-1-2505.5 (2012).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3430.1:1 (2011).....	5
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5, 25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	5, 24, 25 26
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	3, 5, 15, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	12, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, clause 18.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	15
U.S. Const. art. V.....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The Original Purpose of the Bill of Rights: James Madison and the Founders’ Search for a Workable Balance Between Federal and State Power</i> , 26 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1261, 1302 (1989) .....	23, 24
Byron Schломach, <i>Removing the Middleman: What States Can Do to Make Health Care More Responsive to Patients</i> , Goldwater Institute Policy Report no. 230 (Jan. 13, 2009), <a href="http://goldwaterinstitute.org/article/removing-middleman-what-states-can-do-make-health-care-more-responsive-patients-0">http://goldwaterinstitute.org/article/removing-middleman-what-states-can-do-make-health-care-more-responsive-patients-0</a> .....	30
Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Anti-Federalist Ninth Amendment and its Implications for State Constitutional Law</i> , 1990 Wis. L. Rev. 1229, 1232 (1990).....	24
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Hypocrisy of Alden v. Maine: Judicial Review Sovereign Immunity and the Rehnquist Court</i> , 33 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. 1283, 1299 (June 2000) .....	10
Fox News Video (March 9, 2010), <a href="http://www.breitbart.tv/nancy-pelosi-we-need-to-pass-health-care-bill-to-find-out-whats-in-it/">http://www.breitbart.tv/nancy-pelosi-we-need-to-pass-health-care-bill-to-find-out-whats-in-it/</a> (last visited February 9, 2012).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267, 297-326, 330-33 (1993) .....	17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , Vol. 1, 189, 195-97 (Little, Brown & Co. 1878).....	16
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Joseph C. Cabell (May 1816), in <i>The Jeffersonian Cyclopedia</i> 131 (J. Foley 1900) .....	20
Michael Krebs, <i>Conyers: ‘What good is reading the bill if it’s a thousand pages’</i> , Digital Journal (July 29, 2009), <a href="http://digitaljournal.com/article/276659">http://digitaljournal.com/article/276659</a> (last visited February 9, 2012) .....	13
Robert Moffit, <i>Revitalizing Federalism: The High Road Back to Health Care Independence</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder no. 2432, 3 (June 30, 2010).....	7
Robert G. Natelson, <i>Tempering the Commerce Power</i> , 68 Mont. L. Rev. 95, 99-102 (Winter 2007) .....	14
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Enumerated Powers of the States</i> , 3 Nev. L.J. 469, 483-88 (Spring 2003) .....	24
<i>The Federalist</i> Nos. 28, 31, 51 (Alexander Hamilton, James Madison) (Gideon ed., 1818) .....	16, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (Gideon ed., 1818) .....	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison) (Gideon ed., 1818) .....	9
William Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) .....	32
Youtube video, <a href="http://biggovernment.com/publius/2010/04/01/rep-phil-hare-d-il-i-dont-worry-about-the-constitution/">http://biggovernment.com/publius/ 2010/04/01/rep-phil-hare-d-il-i-dont-worry-about- the-constitution/</a> (last visited February 9, 2012) .....	13
